

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Second Regular Session

23 OCT 18 P4:16

RECEIVED 8:

SENATE

)

)

)

PS. RES No. 831

Introduced by SENATOR JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

RESOLUTION

CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING A FILIPINA JIU- JITSU ATHLETE, MEGGIE OCHOA FOR HER OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE THAT LEAD TO HER GOLDEN FEAT IN THE 19TH ASIAN GAMES IN HANGZHOU, CHINA

WHEREAS, on October 5, 2023, Filipina jiujiteira from San Juan City, Meggie Ochoa clinched her first-ever Asian Games gold medal at 19th Asian Games held in Hangzhou, China.

WHEREAS, Ochoa, who was a bronze medalist in the 18th Asian Games last 2018 broke through winning the gold medal win against Balqees Abdulla of the United Arab Emirates.

WHEREAS, Ochoa is a two-time champion at the World International Brazilian Jiu-Jitsu Federation (IBJJF) Championship. She is also a two-time champion in the Southeast Asian Games in 2019 and 2021, and silver in 2023.

WHEREAS, the significant achievements of Meggie Ochoa in the field of sports, and acknowledging her dedication, hard work and unwavering commitment to her sport that have led her to become a remarkable role model and inspiration to her coathletes and individuals in the country.

WHEREAS, the victory of Meggie Ochoa is to be celebrated for her exemplary sportsmanship determination, and dedication in striving for excellence. She has brought pride and honor to the country and deserves to be recognized. She is a testament of the world-class talent of our country's jiu-jitsu athletes, especially women athletes.

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE, as it is hereby resolved, to congratulate and commend Filipina jiu-jitsu athlete, Meggie Ochoa for her and outstanding performance that lead to her golden feat in the 19th Asian Games in Hangzhou, China.

Adopted,

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO